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Year 9 Summer 2020 Curriculum Overview 
 
 

Subject Teacher(s) setting the 
work 

When will the work be 
set and due 

Where will the work be 
set (G4S/ Teams?) 

What is the expectation 
regarding students’ 
submitting work (what/ 
when etc.) 

When/ where/ how will the 
student receive feedback?  

Art Ms H Hickey 
hhickey@obhs.co.uk  

Project-based work. 
Supporting booklet with 
weekly tasks.  

Set on Microsoft Teams. Submitted via photos on 
email at the end of each 
week/ key stage (refer to 
the booklet and tasks).  

Written feedback by email or on 
Teams. Will introduce verbal 
feedback via telephone call further 
into project. Positives on G4S. 

ASDAN  Ms C Wabe  
cwabe@obhs.co.uk  

Monthly. Each module is 
10 hours long (2 x 
fortnight of lessons).   

Set via personal email to 
students and to their 
parents 

CW phoning weekly to 
guide students, and 
remind re. deadlines.  

Students receive email feedback 
once work is submitted.  

Design and 
Technology 

Ms J Woods 
jwoods@obhs.co.uk  

Work set on Seneca with 
additional work in a 
booklet that students 
have been sent. Work set 
on Monday with Friday 
deadlines.  

Work set on Microsoft 
Teams, G4S and Seneca.  

Submitted via photos on 
email at the end of each 
week/ key stage as per 
booklet instructions. 
Weekly tasks set on 
Seneca for completion.  

Written feedback by email or on 
Teams. Positives on G4S for all work 
completed including work on 
Seneca Learning. 

Drama Ms E Balmer 
ebalmer@obhs.co.uk  

Fortnightly. Work set on a 
Monday.  

Work set on Microsoft 
Teams and also emailed 
to students. Paper 
copies can also be sent 
to students if needed.  

Clear deadlines stated on 
lessons for work to be 
submitted – submitted 
tasks are evaluative tasks 
of work produced.  

Students will receive feedback 
within 1 working day of submission. 
This includes elements that are well 
thought out and evaluated, and any 
areas that need improving.  

 English Ms D Eden, Ms J Evans, 
Mr N Gull, Ms L Cooper 
(as of 1.06.2020). 
deden@obhs.co.uk 
jevans@obhs.co.uk 
ngull@obhs.co.uk 
lcooper@obhs.co.uk  

Fortnightly. Work set on a 
Monday.  

All work set on 
Go4Schools – includes 
information about 
Teams where this is 
being used.  

Submitted at the end of 
the fortnight via email or 
Teams (instructions on 
G4S from individual 
teachers).  

Whole class feedback (strengths 
and areas for development) is 
shared fortnightly via email or video 
on Teams. Clarified on G4S by 
individual teachers.  

Enterprise and 
Marketing 

Ms M Wright 
mwright@obhs.co.uk  

Fortnightly. Work set on 
the Monday. 

Teams/G4S and emailed 
to students. Paper 
copies to be sent home 

Deadline the second 
Friday. Work to be 
emailed to MW. 

Written feedback via email within 1 
working day. Positives/Habits on 
G4S. 
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for those who 
requested. 

Food Ms C Read and Ms J 
Woods 
cread@obhs.co.uk  
jwoods@obhs.co.uk  

Work set on Seneca with 
additional work in a 
booklet which will be sent 
home with additional 
recipes to support theory 
work (by 5.07.2020).  
Work set on Monday with 
Friday deadline.  

Work set on Teams, G4S 
and Seneca 

Submitted via photos on 
email at the end of each 
week/ key stage as per 
booklet instructions.  
Seneca weekly tasks set 
for completion.  

Written feedback by email or on 
Teams. Positives on G4S for all work 
completed including Seneca. 

French Ms G Barrett 
gbarrett@obhs.co.uk  

Weekly. Set on a 
Monday, due on a Friday.  

Work set on Microsoft 
Teams.  

Work to be uploaded to 
Teams, the assignment 
will say what needs to be 
submitted, e.g. a piece of 
writing/screenshot/photo 
of an online activity. 

Feedback will be either individually 
on Teams or as a class feedback 
sheet 
 

Geography Ms S Allen and Ms L 
Washington 
sallen@obhs.co.uk 
lwashington@obhs.co.uk  

Fortnightly. Due on a 
Friday.  

Microsoft Teams. A 
reminder was set on G4S 
as some students had 
not accessed Teams.  

Teams assignments to be 
completed every 
fortnight. Students 
struggling with Teams 
can email responses 
directly to teacher.  

Students receive feedback within 3 
working days of submission. This is 
emailed and on Teams. Video 
feedback is also recorded and 
uploaded on to Teams where the 
teachers go through the work and 
any key learning points.  

German  Ms H LeBrun 
hlebrun@obhs.co.uk  

Weekly. Set on a 
Monday, due on a Friday.  

Work set on Microsoft 
Teams.  

Work to be uploaded to 
Teams, the assignment 
will say what needs to be 
submitted, e.g. a piece of 
writing/screenshot/photo 
of an online activity. 

Feedback will be either individually 
on Teams or as a class feedback 
sheet 
 

History  Ms P Dawson 
pdawson@obhs.co.uk  

Fortnightly. Set Mondays, 
deadline Friday. 
Deadlines have 
accommodated 
additional half term 
holiday week.  

Work being set both on 
G4S and on Teams to 
ensure all students can 
access.  

Students to submit 
completed work via email 
to current Y9 History 
teacher. The work gives 
clear details of what 
needs to be submitted 

The students will receive feedback 
from their current Year 9 teacher(s) 
(PD,HB,KW) via email on the 
teachers' working days (all staff are 
part time).  This will be on the same 
day or the following working day.  
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Maths Mr S Cowan, Mr D 

Foreman, Ms D Daynes, 
Mr S Glaysher, Mr A 
Rafter. 
scowan@obhs.co.uk 
dforeman@obhs.co.uk 
ddaynes@obhs.co.uk 
sglaysher@obhs.co.uk 
arafter@obhs.co.uk  

Work is set weekly/ 
fortnightly – this is 
dependent on the 
teacher and made clear 
to the students when the 
work is set.  

Work is set on 
Go4Schools and requires 
students to log in to 
Hegarty Maths to 
complete the set work 

and activities.  
 
 
 

Teachers track students’ 
completion of work. It is 
expected that all work is 
attempted, all set videos 
are watched, and that 
students contact their 
teacher via email if they 
get stuck.  

Feedback is given instantly by 
Hegarty Maths.  Students should re-
watch the videos if they got the 
answers wrong. 
Students should leave queries as 
feedback on any question in order 
to receive personal feedback and 
guidance from their teacher. 

Science Ms J Clark. Mr W 
Armstrong, Ms L Smith, 
Mr S Helsdon & Mr S 
Alderson 
jclark@obhs.co.uk  
warmstrong@obhs.co.uk 
lsmith@obhs.co.uk 
shelsdon@obhs.co.uk 
salderson@obhs.co.uk  

Online assignments will 
be uploaded each lesson 
with a 1-week completion 
time. Students can 
choose when to complete 
the assignment during 
that time frame allowing 
students to personalise 
timetable.  

Work will be set on 
Teams, with individual 
assignments set on the 
date of a timetabled 
lesson. (based on old Y9 
timetable). 

Assignments will set out 
the work that must be 
returned for marking. 
Each lesson has an 
element that must be 
submitted (for 
completion tracking). 
Work can be uploaded 
into teams or submitted 
directly through the 
Teams application.    

Students will receive feedback 
through Teams within 48 hours of 
submission. Certain assignments 
have been chosen for personalised 
feedback. This is highlighted in the 
assignment.  These assignments will 
occur at a minimum once every 2 
weeks. 

Students working offline: 
The offline tracker sets 
out work each lesson 
(following the previous 
timetable). The tracker 
document and this half 
terms resources can also 
be accessed on the school 
website under summer 2 
home learning. 

Off-line assignments 
mirror the online tasks, 
with differentiated 
resources. Paper based 
packs that cover the 
whole of next term will 
be sent out to students 
who have requested 
them at the start of the 
half term.  

Students should email in 
pictures of work or drop 
work off to Reception for 
teacher marking regularly 
(minimum of 
once/fortnight).  

Student must submit work once a 
fortnight to their class teacher(s). 
Depending on how work has been 
submitted class teachers will 
provide personalised feedback a 
minimum once every two weeks. 
Please note that due to differences 
in teachers accessing the school 
site, there may be a delay in return 
of work handed to Reception.   

Sports Ms J Cook and Mr E 
Taylor 
jcook@obhs.co.uk 
etaylor1@obhs.co.uk  

Fortnightly on the 
Monday.  

Students are emailed the 
work using their school 
email address and the 
work is also uploaded 
onto Teams. 

All work set for that 
fortnight to be emailed to 
either JC or ET by the 
deadline date (on email/ 
Teams).  

Students receive instant feedback 
as soon as we receive an email. 
More in-depth feedback will be 
given when all work for that project 
is completed. 

mailto:scowan@obhs.co.uk
mailto:dforeman@obhs.co.uk
mailto:ddaynes@obhs.co.uk
mailto:sglaysher@obhs.co.uk
mailto:arafter@obhs.co.uk
mailto:jclark@obhs.co.uk
mailto:warmstrong@obhs.co.uk
mailto:lsmith@obhs.co.uk
mailto:shelsdon@obhs.co.uk
mailto:salderson@obhs.co.uk
mailto:jcook@obhs.co.uk
mailto:etaylor1@obhs.co.uk


Old Buckenham High School | Year 9 2020 

Year 9 Summer 2020 Curriculum Overview 
Paper copies of all the 
work is sent home to 
those who have issues 
with the internet and/or 
access to a computer.  

Statistics  Mr S Cowan 
scoward@obhs.co.uk  

Fortnightly on a Monday.  All work is set on 
Microsoft Teams.  

Students submit work by 
the end of the fortnight 
via email.  

Students receive feedback following 
their fortnightly submission of work 
via email.  

Core PE for those 
that want it 

K. Fearn 
kfearn@obhs.co.uk 

Weekly on the Monday at 
the beginning of that 
week. 2 lessons per week. 

Work is set on G4S. 
Paper copies of all the 
work is sent home to 
those who have issues 
with the internet and/or 
access to a computer 

Completed work to be 
sent via email by the 
Friday of that week. 

Students receive instant feedback 
once work has been emailed.  
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